
AA 

4334~9 Decision NO. ___ ~_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. . . ) 
In t~e Matter of ~he Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILIlIES ) 

II!n ~ n/"1"f:\.· 
./ i! ;'~~. /, ,I U n (';\., 
(!J) i.J~ L iU! IIU!I\/ll!,~U' a. 

CQ!.rPANY, a corporation, for an ) ~J:..J f i,J/r.. .. 
order authori zing i.t to increase ) 
r.:?tes ch<lrged for t,clcphon~ ) 
service in tho City of Needles ) 
end vicinity. ) 

---------------------------) 

Application No. 29$61 
'Amended 

Orrick, Dahlquist, ~cff, nnd Herrington, 
by George H. Johnston, for applicant. 

o p r N rON -------
California-Pacific Utilities Company, a corporation, owns 

and operates several utility properties among which is a telephone 

system in and ~bout the City of Needles, San Bernardino County, 

California, and filed the above-entitled application on November 30, 

1948, seekine: authority to establish an increp..scd schedule of rates 

for such telephone service. 

A public hearing w~s hold before Examiner \larner in Needles 

on AUf'l,lst 31, 1949. 

California-Pacific Utiliti~s Company - All Dcp~rtments 

Applicnnt ene-ages' in both utility and n<,riuti1i ty opcrati='l:s 

tbrouthout several western stntes. It furnishes electric, butcnc­

propane-cir gas, water, and telephone public utilit~r service in 

California, electric and sas public utility service in Orecon, elect.:-::.(" 

and water public ~tility servi ce in Nevada, and electric public utili c:r 

service in Idaho and Wyoming. It also furnishes butane-propane-air 

gas nonutility service in ilashington and is en~aged in gas appliance 

merchandising and nonutility sale ot propane in Oregon. 

-1-

,,' 
"'. 



A-29S61 
AA 

Area S~rved and Ooeration, Telephone De~&rtm~nt - Needles 

Telephone service was ~~rnished to 155' business and 624 resi-
11 

dential, a total of 779 customers. on July 31, 1949. In addition,' 

there were t~ree business and 99 residential held orcers as of that 

c.a~e. Continuous service is .f.urnished in the Needles exchange by 

l':'eo.ns of 0. recently enlarged, two-position, 400-line Stromberg-Ca~:::c.\r 

No suburban service is offered, all 

service outside the base rate Corea b~ing furnished a t base rates plu:, 

mileage charges. Connection is made at Needles with toll facilitie:: 0:' 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph company for calls to points in 

California and ~h~ northwost states. Applic~nt owns and operates ono 

toll line extcndin~ from Needles to the California-Arizona state borcer 
near the town of Topock, Arizona, where connection is mode \1ith th\~ 

toll facilities of the Citizens Utilities Company :Cor calls destir:.c-u 

to points cast of Needles. Citizens Utilitics Company' 5 toll faci:j.ties 

extend to Kingman, Arizona, at which point connection is made with toll 

facili ties or the Mo,;,ntain States Telephone and Telegraph Company ~ Six 

operators are employed with two operators beinr.: on duty from 20 a.m.te 

12 noon and 4 p.m. to 9 p.m. on weekdays and one operator the balance 

of the t imc~ 

Toll service is furnished on the basis of agreements bet'T'iO€':l 

Tho Pacific Telephone and Tel cgraph Company, the Ci tizcns Utili tiC:4 

Corn~any, and applicant with rcsp~ct to division of toll revenuc. 

Timing and ticketing of toll calls is performed by The PaCific Tel~:..l'· .• :~ . . 

~~d Telegraph Company for c~lls using its lines and by the Citiz~ns 

Utilities Company for calls usinr. its lines. 

Service 

Three complDints were registered at the hearing by customc~~ 

regarding service, but each customer indic~ted that service had been 

y 
Primary stations per billing detail. 

-2-



" 

A-29S6l 
AA 

.. ' 

substantially improved 'rl thin the last year i'ollo,"ing 'the installc.tion 

of new cable. They indicated thct there was no objection to the 

granting of incre~scd rc.tcs provided the~r could be assured of better 

cervice. Applicant's district manager showed that careful. ~ttcnticr 

1' .. o.s 'teen r,i ven to service com~l~ints. Roc ords arc kept of the rn.l,m.1: t:: 

of ~ompl~ints for each teJ.ephone, the IU.l.ture of the com?l~.ints, th~ 

action taken and tho t~e taken to nnswcr. The record shows that 

c:.uring and follo ..... 'inZ th0 we.r, cable nnd maintenance equipment were 

difficult to obtain, end service suffered accordinely; however, the 

buried lec.d c'overed cable formerly serving the business section of tb.c 

town h<!s been c.lmost entirely replaced .... lith !!cricl cable) and the 

bc.l~.nce of the town is served with acrio.l co.blc or open "tire. 

R!ltes 

Appli cant's present rat os heve beon in effect since MOore':'. ~,., 

1932. Evidence c.dd'J.ced c.t the hearing shows tho.t wnres of te1c'Fho~~t!) 

opcr~tors incrc:'.scd 123 .33% b.;:tw~en 1940 ~~,d 194$, that thc D.vcr~;e 

a:muc.1 wo.gc of ope:-e.t ors incrc.::.sed from ')733 to ~?1, 63$ over the some 

period, and that addition::.l increases w6uld become effectivl;) Novcmoe:-, 

1949. Costs of, ~nd ~dditions to, pl~t h~vc lik~wise incr0~sod 0.5 

h~vc taxes nnd other costs of opero.tion. It is on the results of -;11C. 

operctions for the first seven months of 1949, which effected ~ n~~ 

opcr.:.ting loss of ,;4,743 as shown hcrein~fter under another secti.:n 

t~~t the ~pplicntion, ns amended, for incrc~scd rates is bas~d. 

Present <lnd proposed exch,::nge' service rates arc shown in tho :"ollc'·.T.~{"., 

tClbu1ntion: 

-3-



: 

A-29S6l 
AA 

· . 

______________ P~r~e~s~e~n~t~e~,n~d~pr.o.p~o~s~e~d~EX~c~h~an~g~e service Rates : 
: Rate Per .Month : 

Business Flat Rate Service 
Ea:h inuividual line station 
E~ch two-party line station 
E~ch four-party line station 
E~ch inside extension station 
E~ch outside extension station 
Each extension station 

Rosidential Flat Rate Service 
'ach i ndJ. vidual line s'Ca'don 

Each two-party line station 
Each four-party line station 
Each inside extension station 
Each outside extension station 
Each extension station 

: tall Set : DesK Set : 
:Pres~nt:Proposoa:Presen;-:~rc?~~~: 

$3 ~ 75 
3.25 
2~50 
1.00 
1.50 

2.50 
2.00' 
1.75 
1.00 
1.50 

~5.00 
4.50 
3.75 -
1:25 

3.25 
, 2~ 75 

2.50 

1.00 

$4.00 
3.50 
2.75 
1.00 
1.50 

2.75 
2.25 
2.0() 
1.00 
1.50 

1.25 

3.S\) 
3.00 
2.75 

1.00 

Other changes are proposed in mileage rates, to provide for a charg~ 

for extension station lines; it is proposed to increase the movinc; 

charge from $1.00 to ::>2 .• 50 for subscribers' telephone sets and inc:r'~ase 

the charge for movin{~ private branch exchange switchboards and inter~ 

communicating systems. It is proposed to increase service conncc~ion 

charges for business service from $3.50 to $5.00 and to effect some 

change in the private branch exchange service rate. It is also pro­

posed to establish a public telephone,service exchange message rate of 

five cents; applicant· having no such schedule in its present rates. 

Other more or less m1nor rate changes in service charges are proposco .• 

Applicant also proposes to extend the boundary of the base rate $.:rc£'. 

to include additional territory outside the extreme northwest por~ion 

of its present area, and at the hearin~ it was suggested that add~t.Jv~~' 

territory be included outside the p.xtreme southeast portion cf the 

present base rate area. These suggestions appear to be in the publj.c 

interest and should be incorporated in a new map which the order her~:r<:: 

will require to be filed. :~en these extensions have been made, the 

present mileage rate will no lonser be applicabl~ to customers resid::Lr: 

in the newly included are~s. Also, it is rcco:,uncl'lded that rates for 

suburban service be filed to provide for this grade of service if a 

-4-



A-2986l 
AA 

, . 

req~rement for it should develop in connection with subdivisions 

located outside the base rate areas. 

Earnings 

Three Witnesses for the applicant) ~!r. 'E."K. Albert, Vice­

president and Chief Engineer; Mr. C. E. Bramble, Vice-president and 

Treasurer; and }tr. E. M. Kennard, Divisian Manager, Needles Division, 

testified at the hearing in support of the application. The Comm1s­

sion's'staff presented a report showing the results of operation of 

applicant'S telephone department in Needles for the years 1947 and 

1948~ and as estimated for the year 1949; the latter year being pre~ 

dicated upon the basis of presently effective rates, those rates 

proposed by applicant in its original application and upon two schedules 

of trial rates. The starf report was introduced a~ Exhibit No. 19 and 

the results of operation contained therein, together with information 
-

contained in applicant's Exhibits Nos. 10 1 141 and 17, are su.'7llnarized 

as follows: 
. '. 

: .. _' ____________ ~ye~A~t __ '9~1~la_R~e~n~·s~c~d_~~_D~n~d_y~e~a~r~s~J~9~49~rul~d~1~9~5Q~·.·~_~*i~maMt~eQd~ _________ ! .' . :P. '(!,. C·.: Company: P .. u .. C. Ex', No' .. 19: Company' ,: 
:EX.'Ubit :~.: No. 17: '19&9 Estimated :EX.Nos. 10 & 14: 
: No. 19 :7 mos.end.;: :Originally: Year 1950 : 
,,:Yr. 1948:- 7-:31~49: Present : Proposed :E:5t.,_a.t"Amended: 

: __________ ....... iB""eOollYl ... • W.lseii.loodlo,,;;.~:' .... ; .....I.IB ..... c'\Qjj,o,·~;;;lM.cd;wo·;-.:~::-..IR.w:aWlt .. ew..s ..-:.: ..... BWila~~s:ws"--...:.Io:Pr~9po~s~e,:Q,d ..=.R::.:.::a:.::.te;.:s~!H.:, 

oper~tin5 Revenues 
Local Service $18,595 $ 11,5:38 $2:3,100 $ $ :33,005 
Toll Service 8,25:3 4,887 8;600 8",759 
lids cellancous .E1 ,562 ~ ."_ .. ~~8 
Uncollectib1es (253) _._ ............ 'J liO), 
Total Operating Revenues 27,l22 16,987 31,820 39;320 43,252 

O~ratin~ EXpenses 22,602 19,886 26,700 26,700 30,093 
TaxC:5 ' 1,775 848 1,500 4,007_ .. _,~ '.. ,4,768, 
Deprecia.tion '- 6% S, .. ~ ... lti14 922- .. , 1,800 1,800 2,183 
Total Operating Expenses 25,89l 2l,7,0 30,000 32,507 37,044 

Net Revenue 1,2:31 (~) 1,820 6,813 6,208 

Rate Base (Undepreciated) 77 ,5001- 91,100,£ 91,lQO.j. lO4,469tp , . 
Rate or Return 1.59% 2.00% 7.48% 5. 9~t(, 

(Red Fi~re) 

~:- Recorded rigures revised for change from straight-
llne depreciation to 6% S.· F .. · 

# Pro forma statement of normalized year •. 
,£ Average year 1949. . 
P Year·end 1949. . 

-5-



A-29861 
AA 

• Corr. 

In explaining Exhibit No. 19, Mr. J. B. Baleomb, Co~ission 

staff engineer, explained that the estimate of $6,813 net rev~nue for 

the ~stimated year 1949, at applicant's originally propose~ rates~ was 

based on a normalized year takin,~ into account extraordinary mainten­

ance expenses during the year 1948, and the early part t)~ 1949, and 

depreeiation annuity on the 6% sinking fund b~sis but without taking 

into account salary increases in the latter part of 1949, which 

applicant estimated would amount to approximately $700 on an annual 

basis, and without including the extra operator's time on the second 

position of the switchboard. 

From this tabulation , it is. evident that the companyt,s 

originally proposed rates, as al':lended at the hcarin.cr., would produce 

an excessive rate for the year 1949 if the average rate ~ase for the 

year 1949, as propos~d by the Commission's staff, is utilized instead 

of the year-end 1949 rate base, as proposed by applicant. 

In its application, applicant all(:g.~d that it did not desire 

to have rates established which would produce what was considered to be 

a fair rate of retu~, but, rather, to operate under the proposed rate 

sehedul~ with the intention of re-examining the matter in the light of 

future circumstances and conditions. 

The order herein, therefore, will direct the filing of rates 

which will produce a rate of return of approximately 6% on an estimated 

rate base of ~l02,OOO. This is considered to be a just and reasonable 

return upon the value, of applicant'~ property used for telephone s~rv­

ice in the City of Ne~dlcs and vicinity. 

Applicant introduced evidence purporting to show that tho 

timing and tick~ting of toll calls at Needles by applicant instead of 

by The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company and Citizens Utilities 

Compuny w~s not pr~cticable and would result in a net annual loss of 

about $1,500. Further ~ucstior.ing of Mr. Albert by Mr. Balcomb dis­

closed that this subject should be given further study and ~pplicant 

-6-



A-29861 
AA 

should scrutinize his estimc.tc to s c:e if some t'.rrMc,omcnt could be 

worked out th:t would ~rovide cddjtional n~t revenue. 

o R D E R _ .... - --

Calil"o mia-Pac ifi c Utilities Company having applied to this 

Commission for an order authori zing increases in rates, a public hear­

ing havinr been held, and the matter havin~ been submitted for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FAC T that the increases in rates and· 

charges authori7.ed herein are justified; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED a~ follows: 

1. That applicant is ~uthorized to file in ~uadruplicate with 
this Conmission after the cf1'ecti ve date of this order in 
conformity with the CO~11ssionts General Order No. 96, those 
tariff sChedules in Exhibit A attached hereto and the base 
rate area map .riled as Exhibit 2, revised to include present 
development at southeast corner of Needles 7 and on not less 
than five (5) days' notice to the Commi~sion and the public 
to make said rat0s effective for service rendered on and 
after November 1, 1949. 

2. That applicant ".li'thin forty (40) days from the effective 
date of this order shall f1le with this Commission four sets 
of rules and rer;ula ti ons r.:overninr.: customer rel,:;,tions, re­
vised to reflect present day operation practices. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

1 Dated at SM 

of (/:;f;;;;j,pt) , 1949. 
I / 

Francisco, Califo'mia, this day 



.' 
A-29S61 
AA 

TARIFF SCHEDULES 

Item -
Schedule No. A-l, Flat Rate Exch~nge Serviee 

, Eachinclividual' line primary 3tation ' 
Each two-party lino primary s~tion 
Each foUr-party line priJ:larY station 
Each oxtension station 

Conditions as set forth in ItCondition3 - Proposed 
Schedule" ot Exhibit 1. 

Schedule No. A-4. l>aleagc Rnto:3 

Rates :mel. 'conditions as sot t orth in nProposed 
Schedule No. A-411 of Exhibit 1. 

, . 
Schedule No. A-15, Supplem~t~l Eouipment 

Rates' as" set forth in, 'Trial Schedule No. 111 of 
Table 7-A of Exhibit 19. 

Sehf!dule No. A-19,' Hove ~nd Ch:mge Chnrges 

Ratcs'an<tcondition5 as sot forth in "Proposed. 
Excronge Service - Schedule No~ A-19" of Exhibit 1. 

Schedule No, A-20, Service Connection Charges 

Ra.tes '&lei' concl.i tions o.s set' forth in lIProposed Exchange 
Service - Schedule No. A-20" of' Exhibit 1. 

Schedule No, A-23. Priv~tc Br~ch Exchange Service 

Ra.te$"·as-~'et forth in "Proposod. Schedule No. A-23 of 
Exhibit 1, except that a trunk r~te ot $5~OO is 
authorizod. 

Schedule No, A-24. Public Telophone Service 

R.'ltcs ~.ncf conditions as aot forth in "Proposod. 
Schcc1ule No. A-24" ot Exhibit l. 

EXHIBIT A 

Wall~ Desk, or Hand 
Set Sta.tion 

Rate per Month 
Re3idencc Business 

Service Service 

$ 3.50 
3.00 
2.50 
1.00 


